
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 20 October 2016 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

H Khan
Salam
Jamil
Shafiq

R Ahmed
R Sunderland
N Pollard
Stubbs
J Sunderland

Alternates:

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ikram
Iqbal
I Khan

Fear
Griffiths
Reid
Stelling
Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

2



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
18 October 2016.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME 

The Director of Public Health will submit Document “L” which raises 
awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People Programme (WHHP) 
which offers short term interventions during the winter months, to 
support vulnerable households in the District and explore methods to 
sustain the programme beyond Public Health funding.

1 - 8

3



Recommended-

That the contents of Document “L” be noted and that raising 
awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People Programme, 
positively identifying vulnerable households and encouraging 
referrals through to the programme be supported.

(Sarah Possingham/Pam Bhupal 01274 431319)

7.  BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS 

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and Customer Services will 
submit Document “M” which invites members to consider progress 
made on the delivery of actions identified within Bradford East Ward 
Plans from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 in response to priorities 
identified through the Ward Assessment process. 

Recommended-

(1) That the Committee notes and welcomes the work 
undertaken to deliver on the priorities in the 2016 – 2017 
Ward Plans for the period between 1 April 2016 and 30 
September 2016. 

(2) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator brings a further 
report back to this Committee on the progress in 
addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans 2016 - 
2017. 

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431066)

The Appendix to Document “M” is a lengthy document and is therefore 
being circulated on a restricted basis.  It is available on the Committee 
Minutes database of the Council’s Internet site www.bradford.gov.uk or 
in Committee Secretariat by contacting Fatima Butt on 01274 432227.

9 - 82

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

4

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/


1 
 

   

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 20

th
 

October 2016  
 
 

            L 
Subject:   
 
Warm Homes Healthy People programme (WHHP)  
 

Summary statement: 
  
This report seeks to raise awareness of the Warm Homes HealthyPeople programme 
which offers short term interventions during the winter months to support vulnerable 
households in the District and explore methods to sustain the programme beyond Public 
health funding.  

Anita Parkin  
Director of Public Health  

Portfolio:  Health and Well-being  
 
 
 

Report Contact: Sarah Possingham &   
Pam Bhupal 
Phone: (01274) 431319 
E-mail: 
sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk 
pam.bhupal@bradford .gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Warm Homes Healthy People (WHHP) programme has been operating since 
2011/12 and it offers short term interventions during the winter months to support 
vulnerable citizens in the district.  The programme forms Bradford’s response to 
Cold Weather planning as per guidance put forth by DH annually. For the purpose 
of the programme vulnerable people include the following; 

 Older people 

 People with disabilities 

 Young people 

 Lone parents 

 Families with young children 

 Refugees 
 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to inform the Area committee of the WHHP programme 

and how it seeks to support and develop local and community based activities this 
accords with much of the exist
[...]
numbers of 
people needing to access emergency services. At its heart, it aims to reduce ‘excess 
winter death’ figures in the district using early intervention and prevention to help 
households maintain their homes and health.   

 
2.6 WHHP uses a web based ‘portal’ – First4Contact as the main access route which has 

the capacity to direct referrals into a range of support services which can respond 
rapidly. It accepts self and agency referrals and this year will also accommodate 
telephone and paper referrals.  

 
2.7 In 2015/16 the main work stream ‘lead agencies’ were funded for an 18 month period 

in order to create stability and allow the programme to develop a more sustainable 
approach, such as crowd-funding which is currently being explored and business 
packs are being created to gain sponsorship for the programme.  With this extra lead 
in time, it is anticipated that WHHP will have a formal launch in late September.  

 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 The details of interventions offered through WHHP are below;  
 
Active communities 
3.2 This work stream is aimed at strengthening and promoting community activity. These 

range from local transport services for housebound people to attend appointments, go 
shopping and/or get out to community based events, through to home 
visiting/befriending work and practical help like clearing snow. The aim is to identify 
and help those most vulnerable members of our communities; tackling isolation and 
reducing the low level mental health issues associated with being alone.     

 
3.3 As part of this work stream the Leeds Community Fund receives monies to run the 

Bradford Community Fund which offers a small grants programme. The aim of the 
fund is to support small groups to develop short term projects and community 
empowerment schemes.  Grants awarded to community groups and charities have 
helped increased the capacity of third sector organisations to respond to the needs of 
the most vulnerable peo
[...]
mth. These interventions reduce wasted fuel and heat loss 
so contributing to reducing greenhouse gases   
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
Reducing loneliness and isolation and encouraging and supporting communities to come 
together reduces crime and the fear of crime in particular. Interventions such as the home 
starter packs aim to help individuals to settle and maintain their homes, some of whom will 
have had past histories of offending and detrimental; drug and alcohol use  
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

Page 6



7 
 

Regard must be had to Human Rights legislation in all action taken by Bradford Council. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
The core funding for WHHP supports staff in work across a range of agencies  
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Much of the work of WHHP is delivered on a ward basis.  
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
Warm Homes Healthy People project work is conducted in collaboration with area officers. 
Tool libraries have been allocated in each of the area office, with an aim to encourage 
community cohesion and create active neighbourhoods. The WHHP projects tie in well 
with the ethos of the People Can campaign and the promotion of the WHHP activity 
through their networks.   
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

1. That the area committee note the contents of the report  
2. That the area committee note the contents of the report and that they and their 

support officers engage with WHHP by raising awareness and positively identifying 
vulnerable households and encouraging referrals through to the programme 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and that raising awareness of the Warm 
Homes Healthy People Programme, positively identifying vulnerable households 
and encouraging referrals through to the programme be supported. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Programme Spend  
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DH Winter Guidance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 
The following image outlines the programme’s spend from 2015-2017.  It shows the grant 
agreement amounts awarded to each organisation. There is some budget remaining to be  
spent by March 2017 which will be used to support some aspects of the programme and 
pump prime future projects.  
 

 

Organisation Name Active Communities Activity Name Funding Funding Project Lifetime

2015-16 2016-17

Age UK Keeping Warm Practical Fuel Poverty Needs £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

BEAP Active Communities Community Work £3,000 £0 £3,000

BEAT Keeping Warm Provision of Practical Support £15,000 £15,000

Bradford/Keighley CAB Keeping Warm Debt Advice Triage £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

Bradford Community Fund Active Communities Community Empowerment £5,000 £20,000 £25,000

CAN (Community Advice Network) Keeping Warm Fuel Debt Small Grants £10,000 £10,000 £20,000

Carers Resource Connecting People Internet Portals and Referral Systems £20,000 £80,000

HALE Active Citizens Community Works £3,750 £0 £3,750

Healthy Eating Roadshows & Cook and Eats £5,000 £2,500 £7,500

Innchurches Healthy Eating Food Parcels & Big Lunches £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

FareShare/ chill room/ £0 £15,000

Keeping Warm Practical Needs-Hats-Coats £5,000 £5,000 £10,000

Inspired Neighbourhoods Healthy Eating Roadshows & Cook and Eats £5,000 £2,500 £7,500

Connecting People Crowd Funding £7,000 £5,000 £12,000

Active Communities Community Work £3,750 £0 £3,750

Active Communities Tool Library £10,500 £2,500 £13,000

West Yorks. Trading Standards Good Food Award £15,000 £0 £15,000

Page 8



 - 1 - 

 
 

 

 

Report of the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and 
Customer Services to the meeting of Bradford East 
Area Committee to be held on Thursday 20 October 
2016 

 
 
 

           M 
Subject:   
 
Bradford East Ward Plans 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report invites members to consider progress made on the delivery of actions identified 
within Bradford East Ward Plans 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 in response to 
priorities identified through the Ward Assessment process.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Assistant Director 
Ian Day 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq 
Phone: (01274) 431066 E-mail:  
ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



 - 2 - 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report invites members to consider progress made on the delivery of actions 

identified within Bradford East Ward Plans 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 in 
response to priorities identified through the Ward Assessment process.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1   Ward Plans highlight local priorities and provide a basis for tackling issues 

collectively at a local level.   
 
2.2 The method for developing priorities for Wards has been through the annual Ward 
 Assessment.  The Ward Assessment includes a wide range of key statistical 
 information about the Ward.  In addition to the statistical data, there is also a range 
 of qualitative information gained through community engagement. The 
 quantitative and qualitative information is used to establish the needs of  
 the Ward.  The Assessment also includes information about community strengths 
 and resources available to address the Ward needs.    
 
2.3  Information collated through this process has identified priorities in the Ward Plans 

that require addressing. 
 
2.4 Members in all the six wards and partners have been involved in the development 

of the Ward. The Ward Plans for 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 and actions 
undertaken to respond to these priorities are contained within Appendix A.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 3.1   The purpose of the six Ward Plans is to set out a clear list of priority issues that 

should be addressed in 2016 - 2017 in order to improve the social, economic and 
environmental conditions within the Bradford East Area. The Ward Plans will 
continue to be the subject of a refresh on an annual basis with full consultation with 
members, partner organisations and the community. 

 
3.2 Bradford East Area Committee is able to influence the Ward Plans directly by use of 

its executive powers and delegated budgets, as well as by a co-ordinator body and 
catalyst for action working in partnership. The six Ward Plans list the current 
priorities which can be amended in the light of emerging conditions and 
opportunities (e.g. devolution). 

 
3.3 The Ward Plans will contribute to the District-wide Community Strategy and 

progress towards the 2020 Vision of Bradford as a good place to live, work, rest, 
and play. 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1  That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
 report. 
 
4.2 That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
 report, with amendments. 

Page 10



 - 3 - 

 
4.3  That Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
 outlined in this report. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
5.1 The production and dissemination of the six Ward Plans can be met from within 

existing resources. 
 
5.2 The priorities contained in the Ward Plans can be used to assist the Area 

Committee in its Local Area Management role and to inform the allocation of 
existing Area Committee budgets.  

 
5.3 Officer support for co-ordination to action the priorities in the Ward Plans can be 

provided by the Area Co-ordinator’s Office. 
 
5.4  The six Ward Plans will inform budget-setting processes and service-
 planning throughout the Area. 
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
6.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations 
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
           The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all sections 
 of the community. 
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions taken to 

address the Ward Plans. 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
           There are no Greenhouse Gas Emission implications arising from this report. 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
           There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 11



 - 4 - 

8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
          There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in Bradford East. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
          There are no not for publication documents. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the Bradford East Area Committee notes and welcomes the work undertaken 

to deliver on the priorities in the 2016 – 2017 Ward Plans for the period between 1 
April 2016 and 30 September 2016.  

 
10.2 That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator brings a further report back to this 

Committee on the progress in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans 
2016 - 2017.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 – Appendix A: Ward Plans progress 2016 - 2017. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Ward Assessments 2016 
 

Page 12



 - 5 - 

Appendix A 
Bolton and Undercliffe Ward Plan 2016 - 2017 

 

 
 

Ward Members  Cllr Michael Stelling Cllr Rachel Sunderland  Cllr David Ward 

Ward Officer Ishaq Shafiq  Date completed March 2016 

 
 

P
age 13



 - 6 - 

 

1.0 Cleaner Greener 

 
Code 

 
Priority 

 
What can Services contribute? 

 
People Can   

Named person 
responsible 

1.1 Improve the visual 
appearance of the 
environment by 
focussing on reducing 
fly-tipping in hot spots 
and litter around 
businesses and schools. 
 
 
 
 

 Ward Officer to facilitate services 
to work in a more co-ordinated 
approach and support residents

Minutes of the meeting


18

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 20 October 2016 at 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

H Khan
Salam
Jamil

R Sunderland
Stubbs
Griffiths
Ward

Apologies: Councillor Nicola Pollard

Councillor R Sunderland in the Chair

27.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The Chair disclosed, in the interests of transparency, that she was related to the 
voluntary chair of Inspired Neighbourhoods, an organisation referred to in both 
reports under discussion at the meeting.

ACTION: City Solicitor

28.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).

29.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

30.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME



19

There were no questions submitted by the public.

31.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME

The Director of Public Health submitted Document “L” which raised awareness 
of the Warm Homes Healthy People Programme (WHHP) which offered short 
term interventions during the winter months, to support vulnerable households in 
the District and explore methods to sustain the programme beyond Public Health 
funding.

A Member queried how he and his colleagues could support the programme; 
whether the report was going to be presented to all the Area Committee and 
whether all elected members and community groups would be made aware of the 
programme. He was advised that Members could make referrals to the 
programme and that GPs could also make referrals via “System 1”. It was also 
confirmed that the report would also be presented to all the Area Committees; 
that all Members would be advised of the programme and that community groups 
would also be contacted.

Another Member queried whether there was scope to broaden the issues looked 
within the programme, referring particularly to the issue of the elderly and 
loneliness. He was advised that isolation was an issue that was considered and 
that within the programme there were small schemes which were given small 
grants, some of which worked on keeping an eye on elderly people during the 
winter months.

A Member also queried why the Bradford Community Fund was run via the Leeds 
Fund and was advised that the Leeds Fund was established first so it was more 
efficient to run the Bradford scheme via that one rather than replicating the set-up 
process. A small administration charge was made for the service, otherwise all 
funds were disbursed within the Bradford area. Members were also advised 
partnership working such as this meant a tangible benefit for local voluntary 
groups.

A Member asked how to find out about facilities in the area and was advised that 
there were lists in the Area Co-ordinators office, in the Wright Watson Centre and 
in the premises at Park Lane. She was also advised that anyone could access the 
programme but groups were particularly encouraged.

Resolved-

That the contents of Document “L” be noted and that raising awareness of 
the Warm Homes Healthy People Programme, positively identifying 
vulnerable households and encouraging referrals through to the 
programme be supported.

Action: Director of Public Health

32.  BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS



20

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and Customer Services submitted 
Document “M” which invited members to consider progress made on the 
delivery of actions identified within Bradford East Ward Plans from 1 April 2016 to 
30 September 2016 in response to priorities identified through the Ward 
Assessment process. 

Members were advised that the ward plans had been agreed in March 2016 and 
priorities had been agreed with the relevant ward councillors. This report 
represented a mid-year update and the next iteration would contain more detail.

In response to a question about reporting outcomes, Members were advised  that 
this information was shown at the end of each section in narrative form.

The Chair commented that she would prefer to change the format of the report to 
be a working document with monthly updates.

All Members concurred on the value of the ward partnership meetings, especially 
as the pace of change in respect of services was increasing.   

Resolved-

(1) That the work undertaken by all partners including volunteer groups 
to deliver on the priorities in the 2016 – 2017 Ward Plans for the 
period between 1 April 2016 and 30 September 2016 be welcomed and 
noted. 

(2) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator brings a further report back 
to this Committee on the progress in addressing the priorities 
contained in the Ward Plans 2016 - 2017. 

(3) That ward officers and Councillors meet on a monthly basis to 
discuss ward plans and consider actions for the coming month.

Action: Area Co-ordinator

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


